
  

Issued on Friday 3 November 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Monday 13 November 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Coulling (Parish Representative), Cox 

(Chairman), Forecast, Harper, Jones, Kimmance, Knatchbull, 
Titchener (Parish Representative), Trzebinski and Wilby 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 - To Follow   

9. Any Questions on Notice from Local Residents   

10. Any Questions on Notice from Members   

11. Committee Work Programme 2023/24  1 - 2 

12. External Audit  3 - 8 

13. Annual Governance Statement Update and Corporate Code of 
Governance Refresh  

9 - 36 

14. Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  37 - 48 



 
 

15. Budget Strategy - Risk Assessment Update  49 - 67 

16. Fraud and Compliance Team Report 2022/23  68 - 73 

17. Independent Member  74 - 79 

18. Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid Year Review  80 - 90 

19. PART II   

 To move that the public be excluded for the items set out 

in Part II of the Agenda because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information for the reasons specified having 

applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of 

Schedule 12 A 
and Brief 
Description 

 
 

 

20.   Exempt Appendix to Item 17 - Independent 
Member 

1 – Relating to an 
Individual 

91 - 98 

INF
[...]

 
5.1 Risks have been considered with reference to the Council’s risk management 

framework.  There are no direct financial or regulatory risks arising from 
failing to complete the audit.  However, there is a potential reputational risk 

for the Council arising from delays in signing the accounts.   
 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
6.1 Members of the public have legal rights to inspect, ask questions about and 
 challenge items in the Council’s accounts. Details were published on the 

Council’s website for the 2021/22 accounts and will be published for the 
2022/23 accounts when the audit commences. 

 
 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 

7.1 To be discussed at the meeting. 
 

7



 

 
 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

None. 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
None. 

8



 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 

 

Annual Governance Statement – Mid-Year Update and Code 
of Corporate Governance Refresh 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Director Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
and Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
and Governance 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Committee with an update on those matters identified in 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2022-23 as requiring action. The report also 
includes an updated version of the Local Code of Corporate Governance for approval 

 

Purpose of Report 

Noting and decision. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

a) That the update on progress with the current Annual Governance 

Statement Action Plan, at Appendix A, be noted; and 

 

b) The Updated Local Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix B be 

approved. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  13 November 20
[...]
Partnership 

presents an annual report to Audit, 

Governance, Standards Committee 

to inform members of Internal Audit 

activity that has taken place during 

the year 

• Annual Governance Statement 

produced and published on website 

 

36



 

Audit Governance and 

Standards Committee 

13 November 2023 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit Governance and Standards 

Committee 

13th November 2023 

 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? No 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Audit Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Mid Kent Audit 
Partnership 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Katherine Woodward – Head of Mid Kent Audit 
Partnership 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report summarises the work towards completing the 2023/24 Audit and 

Assurance Plan, agreed by this Committee in March 2023. It also provides an update 
on the changes within the resources of the Mid Kent Audit Partnership. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Noting 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Committee 

 

1. That work completed so far on the 2023/24 Audit and Assurance Plan be noted. 

 

  

37

Agenda Item 14



 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The report is for noting only, providing 

Members an update on progress. It seeks no 

new decisions and makes no new proposals. 

Katherine 

Woodward – 
Head of Mid 

Kent Audit 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The report is for noting only, providing 

Members an update on progress. It seeks no 
new decisions and makes no new proposals. 

Katherine 

Woodward – 
Head of Mid 
Kent Audit 

Risk 
Management 

The report introduces no risks that require 
separate description in the Council’s risk 

registers, nor materially impacts any currently 
descri
[...]
ice/Lead 

Director 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

The Council is having to deal with a significant budget overspend in the current 

financial year owing to the increase in numbers being housed in temporary 
accommodation.  At this stage in the year it is hoped that savings can be identified 

elsewhere to offset this overspend. 
 
Budget planning for next year (2024/25) is making good progress.  Savings to 

address a budget gap of £925,000 have been identified and were approved by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 25th September. 

 
The local authority sector as a whole is seeing an increasing number of councils at 
risk of bankruptcy.  To help members judge the risk for this Council, this report 

additionally sets out how Maidstone compares with its peers on the key metrics. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

That the Audit Governance and Standards Committee notes the risk assessment of 
the Budget Strategy provided at Appendix A. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

13 November 2023 

49

Agenda Item 15



 

Budget Strategy – Risk Assessment Update 

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

The Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 

the budget are a re-
statement in financial 

terms of the priorities 
set out in the strategic 
plan. They reflect the 

Council’s decisions on 
the allocation of 

resources to all 
objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 

Cross Cutting Objectives The cross cutting 
objectives are reflected 

in the MTFS and the 
budget. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 

Risk Management Match
[...]
ailure 

Local authorities have been subject to cyber 

attacks over the past few years, often with 

severe financial and service implications. 

The Council might have to suspend normal financial 

transactions for a period of time. 

- Anti-virus software 

- Regular communications with staff to 

warn about risks 

- Back-up arrangements with 

neighbouring authorities 

4 3 12 

R 

Pension liability cannot be funded 

There are a range of risks associated with the 

pension liability, including pension fund 

investment performance, inflation in salaries 

and pensions, changes in longevity, and 

capacity of the organisation to support pension 

fund contributions. 

Additional revenue costs will arise from an increased 

pension liability 

- Regular actuarial valuations 

- Mitigating actions in the form of 

increases to employer pension 

contributions 

4 2 8 

 

  

65



 

Impact & Likelihood Scales  

RISK IMPACT 

 

 

 

  

66



 

RISK LIKELIHOOD 

 

 

 

67



 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 

 

Fraud and Compliance Team Update 2022-23 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

13 November 2023 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

Not applicable 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Audit Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service Georgia Hawkes 

Mid Kent Services Director 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Zoe Kent, Interim Head of Mid Kent Revenues 
and Benefits Partnership 

Classification  Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
To update the Committee on work undertaken by the Revenues and Benefits Fraud 

and Compliance team during the financial year 2022-23. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Noting 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

 

1. That the contents of the report are noted. 

 

  

  

68

Agenda Item 16



 

Fraud and Compliance Team Update 2022-23 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES
[...]
commendations do not impact personal 

information (as defined in UK GDPR and Data 

Protection Act 2018) the Council processes. 

Information 
Governance 
Team  

Equalities  The report is for noting and contains no 

recommendations that would propose a 

change in service, therefore no equalities 

impact assessment will be required. 

 

Equalities 
and 

Communities 
Officer 

Public 
Health 

 

 

No impact Zoe Kent 

Interim Head 

of Mid Kent 

Revenues 

and Benefits 

Partnership 

Crime and 

Disorder 

No impact Zoe Kent 

Interim Head 

of Mid Kent 

Revenues 

and Benefits 

Partnership 

Procurement No impact Zoe Kent 

Interim Head 

of Mid Kent 

Revenues 

and Benefits 

Partnership 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 
Change 

No impact Zoe Kent 

Interim Head 

of Mid Kent 

Revenues 

and Benefits 

70



 

Partnership 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee on the work 

undertaken by the Fraud and Compliance team within the Mid Kent 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership. 
 

2.2 In 2016 the responsibility for investigating Housing Benefit fraud was 
moved from the Council’s Housing Benefit service to the Department for 

Works and Pensions (DWP).  
 

2.3 The Council took the decision to continue with a shared fraud team along 

with Swale and Tunbridge Wells borough councils, as part of Mid Kent 
Services, using the team to investigate fraud and error within Council Tax 

and Business Rates. 
 

2.4 The localisation of Council Tax Support and reliance on Business Rates as an 

income for the authority changed the financial risk to the Council and 
preceptors. Whilst there had been some activity to address the risk 

associated with single person discounts for Council Tax, the service had 
historically focused its effort on Housing Benefit. 
 

2.5 The transfer of the Housing Benefit fraud function to the DWP created both 
a risk and an opportunity to the Council. With the administration of Hou
[...]
.2 This Committee agreed the process for selecting and Independent Member 
at its meeting on 24 July 2023. 

 

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 See paragraph 2.6 above. 

 

 
 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

• Exempt Appendix 1: Curriculum Vitae of recommended candidate 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None. 

79



 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 

 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit, Governance & Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service Adrian Lovegrove– Head of Finance 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

John Owen – Finance Manager 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report sets out the activities of the Treasury Management Function for the first 

6 months of the 2023/24 financial year in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in Local Authorities. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
This report requires a decision from the Committee. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

• That the position of the Treasury Management Strategy as at 30 September 
2023 be noted; 

• That no amendments to the current procedures are necessary as a result of 
the review of activities in 2023/24. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance & Standards Committee 13 November 2023 

80

Agenda Item 18



 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24 

 
• CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The Treasury Management Function ensures the 

safeguarding of Council finances and the 

liquidity of funds when liabilities become due to 

support the strategic plan objectives. 

Head of 
Finance 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The report recommendations support the 

achievements of all the cross-cutting objectives 
in the way stated above. 

Head of 

Finance 

Risk 
Management 

Covered in the risk secti
[...]
ted borrowing was not fully 

utlised during 2022/23 and the same is 
forecasted for 2023/24, which is the reason 
there is a negative result. 

This indicator shows the expected total capital 
expenditure for 2023/24 against Original 
Estimate.

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures a vital 
component of an authority’s capital strategy: the amount 
of capital spending that has not yet been financed by 

capital receipts, capital grants or contributions from 
revenue income.  This measures the Authority’s 
underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose. 
Borrowing can be made external or using the Council's 
own resorces (internal borrowing).  This includes the 

This limit should be the focus of day to day treasury 
management. It is similar to the Authorised Limit but 
excludes the allowance for temporary cash flow 

borrowing as perceived as not necessary on a day to 
day basis.  This limit acts as a warning but can be 
breached temporarily.

The Authority has gross debt total of £9m 
as at 30th September 2023.  However, it 
has committed to borrowing an additional 

£40m by the end of 2023/24 where £4m 
short term debt will be repaid

89



Appendix C

-50000

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

T
o

ta
l 
A

m
o

u
n

t 
(£

'0
0

0
)

Liability Benchmark

90



Document is Restricted

91

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	11 Committee Work Programme 2023/24
	12 External Audit
	13 Annual Governance Statement Update and Corporate Code of Governance Refresh
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement Update
	Appendix B: Corporate Code of Governance Refresh

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24

	15 Budget Strategy - Risk Assessment Update
	Enc. 1 for Budget Strategy - Risk Assessment Update

	16 Fraud and Compliance Team Report 2022/23
	17 Independent Member
	18 Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid Year Review
	Appendix A - Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid Year Review
	Appendix B Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid Year Review
	Appendix C Treasury Management 2023/24 Mid Year Review

	20 Exempt Appendix to Item 17 - Independent Member



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Bartlett, Coulling, 
Forecast, Harper, Jones, Kimmance, Knatchbull and 
Titchener 

 

Visiting Members: Councillor Perry 

 
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Trzebinski.   

 
42. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members.  
 

43. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman stated that he had accepted the following as urgent items and 

updates, as these contributed to those items under consideration:   
 

• Item 19 – Statement of Accounts 2021/22, alongside two urgent updates, 
provided by Grant Thorton; and 
  

• Three urgent updates to Item 17 – Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
Mid Year Review.  

 
44. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 

The Chairman stated that he intended to take Item 12 – External Audit and Item 
19 – Statement of Accounts 2021/22 together due to the related subject matter. 

Item 17 – Independent Member, would be taken after Item 18 – Treasury 
Management 2023/24 Mid Year Review, in case the Committee wished to enter 

into closed session to discuss the exempt appendix to Item 17.  
 

45. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Perry was present as a Visiting Member for Item 12 – External Audit, 

Item 13 – Annual Governance Statement Update and Corporate Code of 
Governance Refresh, Item 19 – Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and Item 21 – 
Exempt Appendix to Item 17 – Independent Member.   

 
46. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

 



 

2 
 

47. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillor Kimmance stated that he had been lobbied on Item 17 – Independent 
Member. 

 
48. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 
Committee wishes to discuss Item 21 – Exempt Appendix to Item 17 – 

Independent Member, in which case the Committee would enter into closed 
session due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for the reasons 

specified having applied the public interest test. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed.  
 

50. ANY QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS  

 
There were no questions from Local Residents.  

 
51. ANY QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 

There were no questions from Members.  
 

52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.  
 

53. EXTERNAL AUDIT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement briefly introduced 

the item, stating that the Council’s 2021/22 accounts had now been audited by 
Grant Thornton. The relevant teams at Grant Thornton and the Council were 
thanked for their work in supporting the audit. 

 
In response to questions, Ms Sophia Brown of Grant Thornton stated that: 

 
• The formal audit opinion would be issued later in the week once the 

remaining closing procedures were completed;  

 
• Since July 2023, the Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) valuations for 

temporary housing accommodation had been uplifted by £4.9 million after 
the required information was provided in October 2023; the revised IAS 19 
report showed an overall reduction in the Council’s net pension liability of 

just under £7.5 million, and the heritage asset valuation had been 
increased by £2.9 million; and  

 
• The adjustments made to the PPE, heritage assets and pension liability 

were balanced sheet related adjustments only.  

 
The joint Value for Money report was still being produced for the 2021/22 and 

2022/23 financial years. As Grant Thornton were focused on issuing the formal 



 

3 
 

opinion on the statement of accounts for 2021/22, the report would not be 

available until the new year.  
 
In response to the delay in receiving the statement of accounts for 2021/22, the 

Committee requested that Grant Thornton provide further information on how 
they intended to complete future audits, with a particular focus on valuations, by 

the end of the calendar year if possible. This could include the lessons learnt in 
providing assurance to the authority that finalised accounts would be provided by 
any deadline imposed by Central Government.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services was requested to highlight the 

context to finalising the Council’s accounts to the Full Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be approved;  

 
2. The following be noted:  

 

a. The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report; and  
 

b. The Letter of Representation.  
 

54. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
RESOLVED: That the item be considered alongside Item 12 – External Audit.  

 
55. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE AND CORPORATE CODE OF 

GOVERNANCE REFRESH  
 
The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance introduced the report, stating 

that progress had been made on all actions identified for improvement within the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). This included reviewing the Council’s Policy 

Advisory and Overview and Scrutiny Committee arrangements and the provision 
of Member training on various topics. The changes to the Corporate Code of 
Governance were highlighted as tracked changes within the document at appendix 

B to the report.  
 

There was concern expressed on how the three Ps of People, Planet and Profit, as 
part of triple bottom line accounting, would be presented to Members, and how 
these would be evaluated against financial considerations.  

 
In response the Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance stated that: 

 
• The Council had to comply with the ‘best value’ duty, and therefore took 

into account multiple considerations in making decisions, not just financial, 

such as equalities, sustainability and biodiversity. The reports presented to 
Members contained this information within a sign-off section, to supporting 

Members in weighing the options available in making a decision;  
 

• Decisions are made in line with the Council’s priorities and budget, such as 

the 1000 Affordable Homes Programme;  
 



 

4 
 

• Triple bottom line accounting was under development after having been 

agreed by the Committee in July 2023 as part of the AGS and would ensure 
that all of the relevant information was provided to decision-makers. Once 
produced, the framework would be presented to the Corporate Services 

Policy Advisory Committee before a decision was made by the Cabinet.  
 

It was hoped that the framework would be in place for the 2024/25 
Municipal Year.  

 

The Head of Finance further emphasised that triple bottom line accounting aimed 
to make reports more transparent. The example of social value in procurement 

was given, as once the value was defined, its consideration as part of decision-
making would be more transparently represented.   
 

The Committee expressed support for triple bottom line accounting in considering 
the possible impacts of a decision. A briefing was therefore requested on the 

usage and evaluation of triple bottom line accounting ahead of a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The update on progress with the current Annual Governance Statement 

Action Plan, at appendix A to the report, be noted; and 
 

2. The updated Local Code of Corporate Governance, at appendix B to the 

report, be approved.  
 

Note: Councillor Knatchbull left the meeting at 7.11 p.m.  
 

56. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Head of Mid Kent Audit introduced the report which provided an update on 

the progress made on the Internal Audit Assurance Plan (the Plan) for 2023/24, 
and stated that:  

 
• Mid Kent Audit had experienced resource challenges but had made some 

progress in recruiting to vacant positions. A contractor had been engaged 

to support the plan’s delivery and would likely continue to provide support, 
although the service would stay within its financial budgets;   

 
• As outlined in the annual audit report, some of the follow-up actions had 

been paused to the resource constraints; these had since been resumed, 

with Mid Kent Audit working closely with the Council’s Corporate Leadership 
Team (CLT) to review the progress made on the actions raised. It was 

emphasised that it would take time to fully embed the new working 
processes;  
 

• The outstanding actions were shown in the table at point 20 of appendix 1 
to the report, with work ongoing with both the Corporate and Wider 

Leadership Teams to address the outstanding matters, including how and 
when they would be resolved. This included providing quarterly information 
updates to both teams; and 

 
• The majority of the audit work brought forward from the last financial year 

had been completed, with management responses awaited ahead of the 



 

5 
 

final reports being issued. There was a significant number of ongoing audits 

due for completion by the end of the year, with all work to be included 
within the Annual Audit Opinion for 2023/4.  

 

Attention was briefly drawn to the outcomes of the facilities management audit, 
which continued to be monitored.  

 
During the discussion, several Committee Members questioned the robustness of 
the measures in place to address the issues identified through the facilities 

management audit and the prioritisation of audit work. In response, the Head of 
Mid Kent Audit stated that: 

 
• The Committee would continue to be informed of any high priority 

recommendations arising from the audit work plan;  

 
• The Head of Property and Leisure had been in post less than a year, with 

many of the recommended actions arising from the facilities management 
audit being progressed. The service was in a stronger position since the 
audit took place, and work continued to produce a formal contract between 

the Council and Fidum, replacing the previous agreement in place. It was 
emphasised that the Council had not been fully exposed prior to this;  

 
• An update would be shared with the Chairman and the Committee on the 

plan in place from the facilities management audit and any outstanding 

actions, via email;  
 

• Efforts would be made to complete all of the audits scheduled within the 
five-year rolling programme, but that this may not be possible given the 

resources available. In prioritising the workload, they would have 
discussions with the Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive, with many 
considerations to be taken into account, such as the risk assessments 

attached to each audit, the volatility of the service and transactional 
volumes and values, as some areas had not been audited. Those 

discussions would likely take place over the next six to seven months. A 
specific number of audit to be completed before an annual audit statement 
could be delivered.  

 
RESOLVED: That the work completed so far on the 2023/24 Audit and Assurance 

Plan be noted.  
 

57. BUDGET STRATEGY - RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

 
The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement introduced the 

report, stating that there had been no major changes since the previous update 
was provided to the Committee. There was a significant overspend on temporary 
accommodation, with a budget gap of £925,000 identified for the 2024/25 

municipal year but good progress was being made on closing the gap. The risks 
relating to the capital and affordable housing (AH) programmes were highlighted 

within the report.  
 
As there had been instances of Local Authorities issuing Section 114 notices 

recently, a rating had been included of all English Local Authorities which 
identified the likelihood of issuing a Section 114 notice. This was based on an 



 

6 
 

authority’s expenditure versus reserve levels, with the Council ranked 237 of 333, 

highlighting its relatively secure position.  
 
In response to questions, the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 

Improvement confirmed that the relevant teams within the Regeneration and 
Place directorate were working to identify further opportunities to source 

properties and mitigate the cost of providing temporary accommodation, with it 
being noted that there were few opportunities to secure such properties given 
high property values. Work was underway to calculate the precise level of subsidy 

required to support the AH programme through opening the Housing Revenue 
Account, as without the subsidy the programme would yield a negative return for 

the Council.   
 
RESOLVED: That the risk assessment of the Budget Strategy as provided at 

Appendix A to the report, be noted.  
 

58. FRAUD AND COMPLIANCE TEAM REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Interim Head of Mid Kent Revenues and Benefits Partnership introduced the 

report and stated that the partnership between the Council, Swale and Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Councils had been in place since 2016. The Fraud and Compliance 

Team (the Team) had now returned to working solely on detecting fraud and 
error, mainly through reviewing both the Council Tax discounts being applied and 
the properties missed from the Council Tax and Business Rates list. Table 1 of the 

report demonstrated that the partnership had generated income and savings of 
just over £860,000 across the 2022/23 financial year.  

 
In response to a question, the Head of Mid Kent Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership explained that savings from the ‘New Homes Bonus – properties 
confirmed as occupied’ in Table 1, followed the Team’s review into unoccupied 
properties to identify any that had since been occupied and should be paying 

Council Tax. This was then reported to the Finance Team ahead of its submission 
of paperwork for the New Homes Bonus.  

 
The Committee expressed support for the work undertaken by the service.  
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

59. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 MID YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report which provided an updated of the 

Treasury Management up to 30 September 2023.  
 

Specific attention was drawn to the report’s appendices and the urgent updates 
provided, with it stated that:  
 

• Appendix A outlined the Council’s investments, which totalled £15.17 
million and were held in money market funds to maintain flexibility in 

accessing the monies when required. The investment income saved was 
£370,000 as opposed to £150,000, with £4 million held in short-term loans 
with other Local Authorities, and £5 million held in long-term loans with the 

Public Works Loan Board.  
 



 

7 
 

The Council’s commitment to borrowing £80 million had been included in 

the appendix, with the first £40 million to be available from 13 February 
2023. The funds would be used to repay the short-term loans, with the 
remainder to be held until required to support the Capital Programme;  

 
• Appendix B outlined the Treasury Management indicators, with no 

indicators having been breached by the Council; and  
 

• Appendix C included in a new Prudential Indicator, the Liability Benchmark, 

which compared the Council’s existing loans against its future need for loan 
debt. It was noted that the Council was liable for an additional borrowing 

requirement from 2026/27, and the key included within the appendix was 
explained.  
 

In response to questions, the Finance Manager stated that liability benchmark 
demonstrated the Council’s ‘Loans CFR’ which took into account the authority’s 

need to borrow and its existing assets that required financing; but did not 
necessarily represent the amount being borrowed for that time. The Director of 
Finance, Resources and Business Improvement emphasised that the graph 

demonstrated the borrowing scheduled up to 2026 alongside when the Council 
would need to borrow again; consideration would be needed at that time, 

particularly to interest rate levels should they still be high.   
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The position of the Treasury Management Strategy as at 30 September 

2023 be noted; and  
 

2. No amendments to the current procedures were necessary as a result of 
the review of activities in 2023/24.  

 

60. INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 

The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement introduced the 
report, outlining the selection and interview processes undertaken. Two 
references would be required before an appointment could be made, and as only 

one had been received the Committee was recommended to defer its 
consideration of the matter.  

 
The Committee entered into closed session as it wished to discuss the information 
contained within the exempt appendix to the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 

of business due to the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the public interest test.  
 

 Head of Schedule 12A and Brief 
Description  

 
Item 21 – Exempt Appendix 
to Item 17 – Independent 

Member  

1 – Information Relating to an individual  

 



 

8 
 

The Committee asked questions on whether Members from other Local Authorities 

could be chosen, the applicant’s previous work history and the quality of the 
references provided.  
 

In response, the Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement 
outlined the reference process in further detail, in reassuring the Committee that 

a good level of information would be provided. The Head of Audit confirmed that 
Members from other authorities could not be appointed as Independent Members.   
 

The Committee supported deferring the matter and requested that an update be 
provided at the next meeting, returning to open session at 8.34 p.m.  

 
RESOLVED: That the matter be deferred.  
 

61. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 8.34 p.m.  
 
 


